This document is made available electronically by the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library as part of an ongoing digital archiving project. http://www.leg.state.mn.us/lrl/execorders/execorders.asp

STATE OF MINNESOTA

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT



MARK DAYTON GOVERNOR

Emergency Executive Order 14-10

Providing for Personnel and Equipment for the Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant Drill and Exercise, St. Cloud Reception Center Drill and Exercise, Wabasha Reception Center Drill, Cottage Grove Reception Center Drill, Rogers Reception Center Drill, and Princeton Reception Center Drill.

I, Mark Dayton, Governor of the State of Minnesota, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and applicable statutes, do hereby issue this Executive Order:

Whereas, the Minnesota Department of Public Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management, has requested assistance in providing personnel and equipment to support the Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant Drill and Exercise, St. Cloud Reception Center Drill and Exercise, Wabasha Reception Center Drill, Cottage Grove Reception Center Drill, Rogers Reception Center Drill, and Princeton Reception Center Drill; and

Whereas, adequate personnel and equipment are not available from the Department of Public Safety, other participating agencies, Dakota and Goodhue Counties of Minnesota, and other local authorities;

Now, Therefore, I hereby order that:

1. The Adjutant General of Minnesota orders to state active duty on or about June 19, 2014, in the service of the State, such personnel and equipment of the military forces of the State needed by the Department of Human Services to successfully complete the Wabasha Reception Center Drill.

1

- 2. The Adjutant General of Minnesota orders to state active duty on or about June 24, 2014, in the service of the State, such personnel and equipment of the military forces of the State needed by the Department of Public Safety and Dakota and Goodhue Counties to successfully complete the Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant Drill.
- 3. The Adjutant General of Minnesota orders to state active duty on or about June 25, 2014, in the service of the State, such personnel and equipment of the military forces of the State needed by the Department of Human Services to successfully complete the Cottage Grove Reception Center Drill.
- 4. The Adjutant General of Minnesota orders to state active duty on or about July 8, 2014, in the service of the State, such personnel and equipment of the military forces of the State needed by the Department of Human Services to successfully complete the St. Cloud Reception Center Drill.
- 5. The Adjutant General of Minnesota orders to state active duty on or about July 22, 2014, in the service of the State, such personnel and equipment of the military forces of the State needed by the Department of Human Services to successfully complete the Rogers Reception Center Drill.
- 6. The Adjutant General of Minnesota orders to state active duty on or about July 29, 2014, in the service of the State, such personnel and equipment of the military forces of the State needed by the Department of Public Safety, and Dakota and Goodhue Counties to successfully complete the Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant Exercise.
- 7. The Adjutant General of Minnesota orders to state active duty on or about July 29, 2014, in the service of the State, such personnel and equipment of the military forces of the State needed by the Department of Human Services to successfully complete the St. Cloud Reception Center Exercise.
- 8. The Adjutant General of Minnesota orders to state active duty on or about August 19, 2014, in the service of the State, such personnel and equipment of the military forces of the State needed by the Department of Human Services to successfully complete the Princeton Reception Center Drill.
- 9. The cost of subsistence, transportation, fuel, pay, and allowances of said individuals shall be paid by the Department of Public Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management, as provided by the Military Affairs 2014 and 2015 Radiological Emergency Preparedness grant.

2

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 4.035, Subdivision 2, this emergency executive order is effective immediately and will remain in effect until the conclusion of the Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant Drill and Exercise, St. Cloud Reception Center Drill and Exercise, Wabasha Reception Center Drill, Cottage Grove Reception Center Drill, Rogers Reception Center Drill, and Princeton Reception Center Drill activities.

In Testimony Whereof, I have set my hand on this 11th day of June, 2014.

k Davtor

Governor

Filed According to Law

Mark Pitchie

Mark Ritchie Secretary of State

